Sigknow Biomedical Co.,Ltd.
TEST REPORT
REPORT NUMBER
181000406TWN-001
ISSUE DATE
Jan. 08, 2019
PAGES
28

1.2 Additional information about the EUT
The customer confirmed UG02xxx is a series model to UG02 (EUT).
Explanation of model designation UG02xxx:
The 1st “x” denote: Selling Area (Language) ; for example, value “T” means Taiwan, “C”
means China
The 2nd “x” denote: Recording time ; this digit is a number. For example, “3” means
recording for 3 days.
The 3rd “x” denote: Accessory, Labels, Packing ; this digit is for different accessory
configuration, different labels, or different packing cosmetic design .  For example, value “R”
means recorder only. “S” means whole set.
Intertek Report No.: 181000406TWN-001
  Page: 6 of 28
TEST REPORT
1.3 Antenna description
Antenna Gain : 0.1 dBi
Antenna Type : Chip Antenna
Connector Type : Fixed
1.4 Peripherals equipment
Peripherals name Brand Model No. Serial No. Data Cable
Notebook PC DELL Vostro 3350 7KFQNT1 N/A
Intertek Report No.: 181000406TWN-001
  Page: 7 of 28
TEST REPORT
2. Test specifications
2.1 Test standard
The EUT was performed according to the procedures in FCC Part 15 Subpart C Paragraph
15.249 for non-spread spectrum devices.
The test of radiated measurements according to FCC Part15 Section 15.33(a) had been
conducted and the field strength of this frequency band were all meet limit requirement,
thus we evaluate the EUT pass the specified test.
2.2 Operation mode
TX mode: The EUT power on to entering test mode and press the button to change different
channel.
The signal is maximized through rotation and placement in the three orthogonal axes.
X axis  Y axis  Z axis
After verifying three axes, we found the maximum electromagnetic field was occurred at
Z axis. The final test data was executed under this configuration.
Intertek Report No.: 181000406TWN-001
  Page: 8 of 28
TEST REPORT
3. 20dB Bandwidth test
3.1 Operating environment
Temperature:   25 ℃
Relative Humidity: 50 %
Atmospheric Pressure: 1008 hPa
3.2 Test setup & procedure
Step 1: The 20dB bandwidth was measured using a 50 ohm spectrum analyzer
Step 2: The span range for the SA display shall be between two times and five times
the OBW.
Step 3: The nominal IF filter bandwidth (3 dB RBW) should be approximately 1 % to 5 % of
the OBW, unless otherwise specified, depending on the applicable requirement.
Step 4: The test was performed at 1 channel. The maximum 20dB modulation bandwidth is in
the following Table.
3.3 Measured data of modulated bandwidth test results
Single TX
Mode
Frequency
(MHz)
20dB Occupied Bandwidth
(MHz)
BLE
2402 1.008
2440 1.039
2480 1.069
Please see the plot below.
Intertek Report No.: 181000406TWN-001
  Page: 9 of 28
TEST REPORT
20dB Bandwidth @ BLE_Channel 0
20dB Bandwidth @ BLE_Channel 19